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The Honorable Richard Durbin 
Chairman, Senate Committee on the Judiciary 
224 Dirksen Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20510 

 
The Honorable Charles Grassley 
Ranking Member, Senate Committee on the Judiciary 
224 Dirksen Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20510 

 
Dear Senators Durbin and Grassley: 

 
The undersigned are financial and legal professionals who serve as the Board of Directors of the 
Association of Insolvency and Restructuring Advisors (AIRA). As board members we work to further  
AIRA’s goal of increasing industry awareness of the organization as an important educational and   
technical resource for professionals in business turnaround, restructuring, and bankruptcy practice, and 
of the Certified Insolvency and Restructuring Advisor (CIRA) and Certified in Distressed Business 
Valuation (CDBV) designations as an assurance of expertise in this area. 
 
We write to express our support for the recently introduced COVID-19 Bankruptcy Relief 
Extension Act, bipartisan legislation to temporarily extend until March 27, 2022, COVID-19 
bankruptcy relief provisions enacted as part of the March 2020 CARES Act and December 2020 
omnibus appropriations bill. 
 
The Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019 was a positive move to provide a more 
streamlined approach to chapter 11 bankruptcy for smaller businesses.  The CARES Act 
provisions that raised the threshold for determining businesses that may avail themselves of the 
Subchapter V small business provisions of the bankruptcy code was a further step forward in 
recognizing the higher limits of what constitutes a small business in today’s economy. 
 
Extending the period during which the maximum debt limit continues at $7.5 million will enable 
more smaller businesses to resolve their debt issues efficiently and equitably in a reasonable 
time and at a reasonable cost. 
 
We also note that the parameters of what constitutes a smaller business that may avail itself of 
the Subchapter V provisions of the bankruptcy code is not defined by this period of COVID-19 
disruption.  We encourage the Committee to take under consideration before the proposed 
extension expires on March 27, 2022 making permanent a higher threshold more in line with 
current economic values whether the current $7.5 million or a greater amount as further analysis 
may indicate appropriate. 
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We thank you for considering our views on this important matter.  We would be pleased to 
address any questions you or other members of the Committee on the Judiciary may have. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
The members of the board and management of the Association of Insolvency and Restructuring 
Advisors. 
 

David Bart, CIRA, CDBV  RSM US LLP 
Brian Ryniker, CIRA   Ryniker Consultants, LLC 
Michael Lastowski, Esq.  Duane Morris LLP 
Denise Lorenzo, CIRA    
David Payne, CIRA, CDBV  D. R. Payne & Associates, Inc. 
David Berliner, CIRA   BDO USA, LLP 
Jose Monge-Robertin, CIRA  Monge Robertin & Advisors, Inc. 
Lawrence Ahern, III, Esq.   Brown & Ahern 
Chuck Carroll, CIRA   FTI Consulting, Inc. 
Kevin P. Clancy, Esq., CIRA  CohnReznick LLP 
Eric Danner, CIRA   CohnReznick LLP 
Stephen B. Darr, CIRA, CDBV Huron Business Advisory 
Leah Eisenberg, Esq.   Foley & Lardner LLP 
Steven Fleming, CIRA, CDBV PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 

Gregory Fox, Esq.   Goodwin Procter LLP 
S. Gregory Hays, CIRA  Hays Financial Consulting LLC 
Jean Hosty    Piper Sandler & Co. 
Thomas P. Jeremiassen, CIRA Development Specialists Inc. 
Eric Kerwood, CIRA   Epiq Systems 
Karl Knechtel, CIRA   Knechtel Advisors, LLC 
James M. Lukenda, CIRA  Association of Insolvency & Restructuring Advisors 
Kenneth Malek, CIRA, CDBV  Malek Remian LLC 
Jennifer Mayerowitz, Esq.  Keen-Summit Capital Partners LLC 
Kevin McCoy, CIRA   KapilaMukamal 
Richard Newman   Alvarez & Marsal  
Ben Pickering    Ernst & Young LLP 
Suzanne Roski, CIRA, CDBV  CR3 Partners 
Anthony Sasso, CIRA   Deloitte Financial Advisory Services LLP 
Matthew Schwartz, CIRA  Bederson LLP 
Angela Shortall, Esq., CIRA  3 Cubed Advisory Services LLC 
Andrew I. Silfen, Esq.   Arent Fox LLP 
Boris J. Steffen, CIRA, CDBV  Province, LLC 
William S. Sugden, Esq.  Alston & Bird LLP 
Joel A. Waite, Esq.   Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor LLP 
R. Scott Williams, Esq.  Rumberger Kirk 
Richard Wright, CIRA, CDBV  Berkeley Research Group, LLC 
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Distribution: 
 
Dan Swanson 
General Counsel 
U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee 
Senator Dick Durbin, Chair 
daniel_swanson@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
 
Judd Smith 
Counsel 
Senate Judiciary Committee 
Judd_Smith@judiciary-rep.senate.gov 
 
Zack Rosenblum 
Counsel, Senate Democratic Leader Charles E. Schumer 
Zack_Rosenblum@schumer.senate.gov 
 
Andrew Ferguson 
Chief Counsel, Senate Republican Leader Mitch McConnell 
Andrew_Ferguson@mcconnell.senate.gov 
  
Senate Judiciary Committee Democratic Counsel: 
Danny Smith, daniel_smith@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Rachel Appleton, rachel_appleton@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Alex Aronson, alex_aronson@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Sarah Bauer, sarah_bauer@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Tona Boyd, tona_boyd@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Keagan Buchanan, keagan_buchanan@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Lindsay Erickson, lindsay_erickson@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Debu Gandhi, debu_gandhi@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Ches Garrison,   ches_garrison@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Alex Haskell, alex_haskell@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Gabe Kader, gabe_kader@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Ajay Kundaria, ajay_kundaria@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Lauren Moxley Beatty, lauren_moxleybeatty@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Amalea Smirniotopoulos, amalea_smirniotopoulos@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Shanna Winters, shanna_winters@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Nick Xenakis, nicholas_xenakis@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
Sara Zdeb, sara_zdeb@judiciary-dem.senate.gov 
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Senate Judiciary Committee Republican Counsel: 
Senator Cruz- Andrew Davis, Andrew_Davis@cruz.senate.gov 
Senator Cotton- Drew Hudson, Drew_Hudson@cotton.senate.gov 
Senator Hawley- John Ehrett, John_Ehrett@hawley.senate.gov 
Senator Blackburn- Jessica Vu, Jessica_Vu@blackburn.senate.gov 
Senator Cornyn- Franci Rooney, Franci_Rooney@judiciary-rep.senate.gov 
Senator Tillis- Brad Watts, Brad_Watts@tillis.senate.gov 
Senator Lee- Wendy Baig, Wendy_Baig@judiciary-rep.senate.gov 
Senator Sasse- William Payne, William_Payne@judiciary-rep.senate.gov 
Senator Kennedy- Andrew Harding, Andrew_Harding@kennedy.senate.gov 
Senator Graham- Lee Holmes, Lee_Holmes@judiciary-rep.senate.gov 

 


